value increment tax for a land whose value increases naturally 
shall be levied based on the balance of the aggregate amount of 
price increase minus the cost of its improvement, in violation 
of the Constitution? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 15, Paragraph 3, of Article 143 of the Constitution（憲

法第十五條、第一百四十三條第三項）; Article 35, and 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Article 36 of the Equalization of Land 
Rights Act（平均地權條例第三十五條、第三十六條第一

項、第二項）; Article 53 of the Enforcement Rules of the 
Equalization of Land Rights Act（平均地權條例施行細則五

十三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
property right（財產權）, land value increment tax（土地增